
REQUEST FOR VALIDATION OF PERMIT ISSUED IN ERROR
(Section 27-258, Prince George’s County Code)

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Validation of Permit #: Application # ERR:

Issued in Error on: Zoning Category:

Type of Permit: Building U&O Sign Apt. License

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT

Describe Use of Property:

Applicant’s Name: Daytime Telephone #:

Owners:  Agent:

Address:

a minimum, two copies of the following data is to be supplied by the applicant for inclusion in the record.

1. A copy of the permit issued in error or apartment license to be validated.

3. A written statement from appropriate agency/department that reviewed or issued the permit or license.

4. A copy of relevant materials from County/M–
or license was issued.

5. A copy of zoning map of subject and surrounding property.

6. A site plan for the subject property showing all existing improvements.  The site plan shall provide information in accordance
with page 2 of this application.

Along with the application, the applicant shall submit the following:

1. A statement listing the names of the individuals and their respective business and residential addresses having at least a

names, their business and residential addresses, and the dates of each director’s term.  An owner that is a corporation

I hereby request that the above described permit or license be validated.  No fraud or misrepresentation occurred in obtaining 
the permit or license.  At the time of permit’s or license’s issuance, no appeal or controversy regarding its issuance was 
pending before any body.  I have acted in good faith, expending funds or incurring obligations in reliance on this permit or license.
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Applicant’s Signature Date

Street City State      ZIP Code

Prince George’s County
Department of Permitting, Inspections 

and Enforcement
PERMITTING AND LICENSING DIVISION

Permitting Center
9400 Peppercorn Place, 1st Floor

Largo, Maryland  20774
(301) 883–5900  FAX:  (301) 883–7138

P.G.C. DPIE Form #E-003 (Rev. 5/13)



Section 27-254 of the Zoning Ordinance of Prince George’s County, Maryland, requires that applications for building 
permits and use and occupancy permits be accompanied by copies of a current site plan, drawn to scale.  The 
following information MUST be included on this site plan:

2. The name, location, distance to the center line, and right-of-way width of all abutting streets.

current and former names of the development project.

5. A north arrow and scale.

6. The location, height, dimensions, and use of ALL
precise location on the site to which the permit 

application is applicable.

 7. The front, side and rear yard depths/ i.e.

ALL
area devoted to each use.

  a. Gross leasable area for shopping centers/

  c. Number of rooms/units within hotels, motels, tourist homes, country inns, boarding/rooming houses, 

  d. Number of seats within churches, eating and drinking establishments, spectator areas at sports

  e. Number of beds/

  f. Number of students within private schools.

/loading area layout and table showing the numbers of spaces required and 
provided and landscaping area calculations, indicating compliance with PART 11, OFF-STREET PARKING 
AND LOADING, of the Zoning Ordinance.  Of particular concern are the design standards and schedules of 
numbers of spaces required.

 11. Ingress, egress, and internal circulation driveways, and widths thereof.

 13. The percentage of lot coverage/building coverage/green area, where applicable.

 14. Any restrictions and/
and any variances/waivers previously granted.

 15. For sign permits, the exact location, height, dimensions, square footage, and content of the signs.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION AS TO WHETHER A PARTICULAR USE IS ALLOWED, AND UNDER
WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES, ON A GIVEN PIECE OF PROPERTY, CONTACT THE ZONING INFORMATION 
OFFICE OF THE MARYLAND– –3195

–3208.
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Statement of Justification 
 

Hofmann Brothers Towing- 7808 Sandy Spring Road, Laurel, MD 20707 
 
 

Validation of Permit Issued in Error for Permit #U14196 
 
 
 

1. Request and Location: 
 

The subject property is located at 7808 Sandy Spring Road and consists of Parcel 15 (recorded in 
the Prince George’s County Land Records in Liber 38740 Folio 37), Parcel 16 (recorded in Liber 
38740 folio 46), Parcel 76 (recorded in Liber 33134 folio 11) and Parcel 78 (recorded in Liber 
33134 folio 16). The property totals 2.36 acres within the Rural Residential (RR) Zone.  
 
The applicant, Hofmann Brothers Towing, Inc., rents the subject property and operates a business 
on it engaged in auto towing and the sale of used cars. Hofmann Brothers Towing Inc. also does 
business under the trade name of Hofmann Brothers Used Cars. The property owners are Gilbert 
Lee Hofmann and the Naomi M. Hofmann Residuary Trust. Mr. Hofmann and the trust each have 
an undivided one-half interest in the subject property.  

 
The business has been in existence since before the property was first zoned into the prior version 
of the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone on April 24, 1961. The first and only available use and 
occupancy permit for the business, Permit U14196, was issued on December 18, 1967. The permit 
specifies an address of 1421 Sandy Spring Road; however, the property has been re-addressed as 
7808 Sandy Spring Road in the time since the permit was issued. This permit allowed an 
automobile sales lot for the sale of used cars and operation of an automobile towing station with 
storage of wrecked vehicles. These uses were not permitted in the R-R Zone in 1967, so the permit 
appears to have been issued in error. Seeing as these uses are still not permitted uses in both the 
prior R-R Zone and the current RR Zone, the applicant is seeking permission to continue the uses 
(specifically, their closest equivalents in the current Zoning Ordinance; see Section 6 of this 
statement of justification) by validating the permit issued in error. This application is in support of 
the applicant’s effort to obtain a new use and occupancy permit for the business, which has been 
applied for under Permit #UO-00106-2025.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
2. Development Data Summary: 

 
 EXISTING PROPOSED 
Zone(s) RR RR 
 

Uses 

Vehicle Towing and Wrecker Service & 
Personal Vehicle Sales  

(Previously known as Automobile 
towing station and automobile sales lot) 

Vehicle Towing and 
Wrecker Service & 

Personal Vehicle Sales 

Acreage 2.36 2.36 
Parcels 4 4 
Dwelling 
Units 

0 0 

Square 
Footage/GFA 

5,711+/- sq. ft. 5,711+/- sq. ft. 

 
 
3. Site Description: 

 

The property is located on the north side of Sandy Spring Road just east of its intersection 
with Van Dusen Road. The property features a vehicle display area near the front of the 
property for the vehicle sales use. To the rear of this pavement area is a sales office. Further 
north are the main office and an office for the vehicle towing component of the business. A 
five-bay garage may also be found on the north side of the property; this garage is used for 
storage and maintenance/repair solely of the tow trucks used in the business (and so does 
not constitute a separate use of the property). At the rear of the property is a gravel area used 
as an accessory vehicle storage yard for towed vehicles. All of these structures may be seen 
on the site plan accompanying this application.   

 
 

4. Surrounding Uses: 
 

North: Single Family Detached Dwellings in the RR Zone 

South: Sandy Spring Road, with an office building beyond 

East: Townhouses in the RSF-A Zone 
 

West: Laurel Park and Ride lot owned by the State of Maryland 
 
 

5. Submittal Requirements 
 

Section 27-3615(c) of the Zoning Ordinance sets out the submittal requirements for validation of a 
permit issued in error. According to this section, the application shall be filed with the Department 



 
 

 
 

of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement (DPIE) using an application form provided by them. 
The application form lists all the information to be submitted which the DPIE Director deems 
necessary to meet the provisions of Section 27-3515. The application form requests that the 
following information be supplied: 

 
 (1) A copy of the permit issued in error or apartment license to be validated. 

 
Response: A copy of Permit # U14196 is included with this application.  

 
 (2) A specific statement of the error alleged. 
 
  Response: The specific error which occurred is that the Use and Occupancy Permit 

should not have been issued, because the uses listed on it were not permitted in the R-R 
Zone when the permit was issued in 1967. The property first entered the Maryland-
Washington Regional District on April 24, 1961, with the R-R Zoning designation, and 
its zoning did not change until April 1, 2022, when the current Zoning Ordinance was 
adopted, at which time it was rezoned to the current RR Zone. According to both the 
December 1964 and May 1970 versions of the Zoning Ordinance, between 1964 and 
1970 an “automobile towing station” (including temporary vehicle storage) was only 
permitted in the C-2 General Commercial Zone through approval of a special exception. 
A “automobile sales lot” was permitted in several zones by virtue of not being 
prohibited, but it was not permitted in the R-R Zone. These listed uses from the 1964 
and 1970 ordinances are the best fit available for the description of the use shown on the 
1967 permit (“to operate towing wrecked vehicle and sale of used cars”). Although the 
permit should not have been issued given the R-R Zone’s permitted uses in 1967, the 
business has nevertheless relied on the permit to conduct business since its issuance and 
has acted on it in good faith.  
 

(3) A written statement from appropriate agency/department that reviewed or issued 
the permit or license. 

 
 Response: Due to the age of the permit, there are no written statements or other 

information available to explain why the permit was issued. The Development Review 
Division of the Prince George’s County Planning Department, M-NCPPC reviewed the 
application for permit #UO-00106-2025 and advised that the permit was issued in error. 
A copy of the DRD reviewer’s comments is included in this application.  
 

(4) A copy of relevant materials from County/M–NCPPC files regarding the permit or 
license and property for which the permit or license was issued. 
 
Response: All relevant materials from DPIE and M-NCPPC regarding the permit are 
included with this application.  
 

(5) A copy of zoning map of subject and surrounding property. 
 
 Response: A zoning map showing the subject property and surrounding property is 



 
 

 
 

included with this application. 
 

(6) A site plan for the subject property showing all existing improvements. The site 
plan shall provide information in accordance with page 2 of this application. 

 
 Response: A site plan providing all the information required by page 2 of the 

application form is included with this application.   
 

Along with the application, the applicant shall submit the following: 
 

(1) A statement listing the names of the individuals and their respective business and 
residential addresses having at least a five percent (5%) financial interest in the 
subject property; 

 
(2) If any owner is a corporation, a statement listing the officers of the corporation, 

their business and residential addresses, and the date on which they assumed their 
respective offices.  The statement shall also list the current board of directors’ 
names, their business and residential addresses, and the dates of each director’s 
term.  An owner that is a corporation listed on a national stock exchange shall be 
exempt from the requirement to provide residential addresses of its officers and 
directors; and 

 
(3) If the owner is a corporation (except one listed on a national stock exchange), a 

statement containing the names and residential addresses of those individuals 
owning at least five percent (5%) of the shares of any class of corporate security 
(including stocks and serial maturity bonds). 

 
Response: The property is not owned by a corporation. A statement of the individual property 
owners with their respective business and residential addresses is as follows: 
 
1. Gilbert Lee Hofmann, 50 percent interest 
 
Business Address: N/A 
 
Residential Address: 24 North Court Street, Westminster, MD 21157 
 
2. Naomi M. Hofmann Residuary Trust (Damian L. Halstead, Trustee), 50 percent interest 
 
Business Address: 24 North Court Street, Westminster, MD 21157 
 
Residential Address: N/A 

 
6. Requested Effect of Approval 

 
According to Section 27-3615(d)(9) of the Zoning Ordinance, the following are the post-
decision actions should the 1967 permit be validated as issued in error: 



 
 

 
 

 
 An approved validation of a permit issued in error authorizes the applicant to 
undertake the uses, development, or activities authorized in the permit, as modified 
by the final decision of the District Council. Any building, structure, or use, for 
which a permit issued in error has been validated by the District Council in 
accordance with this Subsection shall be deemed a nonconforming building or 
structure, or a certified nonconforming use, unless otherwise specified by the 
Council when it validates the permit. The nonconforming building or structure, or 
certified nonconforming use, shall be subject to all of the provisions of PART 27-7, 
Nonconforming Buildings, Structures, Uses, Lots, and Signs. 

 
As previously discussed, the applicant believes that the 1967 permit allows the property to be 
used for an “automobile towing station” (including temporary vehicle storage) and an 
“automobile sales lot” as they were treated in the 1964 and 1970 versions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The closest equivalent uses to these uses in the current Zoning Ordinance are a 
“vehicle towing and wrecker service” and “personal vehicle sales.” For the sake of clarifying 
the uses allowed on the site, the applicant respectfully requests that the District Council 
modify the uses, development, and activities authorized in the permit so that the uses 
authorized are from the current Zoning Ordinance. Neither a “vehicle towing and wrecker 
service” nor “personal vehicle sales” are permitted in the current RR Zone, so the uses once 
authorized should be deemed to be certified nonconforming uses in accordance with this 
section.  

 
7.  Validation of Permit Issued in Error Decision Standards 
 
A permit issued in error may only be approved if the following criteria in Section 27-3615 of the 
Zoning Ordinance are met:  
 

(1) No fraud or misrepresentation occurred in obtaining the permit; 
 
 Response: Based on the records available, there is no evidence that any fraud or 
misrepresentation ever occurred in obtaining the permit. No case has ever been lodged 
against the applicant alleging that their permit was obtained fraudulently. The applicant 
has regularly renewed their towing and business licenses in the course of operating the 
business, and the applicant has never been denied renewal of their licenses on the basis 
that their use and occupancy permit was obtained fraudulently.  

 
 
(2) At the time of the permit's issuance, no appeal or controversy regarding its 

issuance was pending before any review body; 
 

  Response: Based on the records available, there is no evidence that any appeal or 
controversy regarding the permit’s issuance was pending before any review body.  
 

(3) The applicant has acted in good faith on the permit approval, expending monies or 
incurring other obligations in reliance on the permit; and 



 
 

 
 

 
  Response: The applicant has acted in good faith on the permit approval by operating the 

business in accordance with it since 1967. The applicant has spent millions of dollars on 
the business over the decades it has been open, including an investment of $800,000 
within the past five years to modernize and expand its fleet. The business also renewed 
its towing contract with Prince George’s County within the past five years, thereby 
setting an obligation to perform services for the County when called upon to do so. The 
business investments made by Hofmann Bros. and the contracts they agreed to were all 
based on the understanding that their use and occupancy permit was valid.  

 
(4) The validation will not adversely affect the public interest or the health, safety, or 

welfare of County landowners and residents 
 
Response: The validation will not adversely affect the public interest or the health, 
safety, or welfare of County landowners and residents. Hofmann Brothers Towing has 
been in operation since prior to 1961 and is a well-established part of the local 
community, as shown by its history of collaboration with local police departments, 
support for community initiatives, and offering complimentary services to local 
residents. To the applicant’s knowledge, there have been no recorded complaints from 
the community regarding its presence or operations. The public impact of the business is 
no greater than should be expected given the uses operating under it, and those parts of 
the business which may be considered more disruptive, such as the towing operation, 
are conducted at the rear of the property away from public view. The current RR zoning 
notwithstanding, the property is located along a street with many other commercial and 
institutional uses on it, including office buildings, a gas station, parking lots, and retail 
uses.  

 
8. Conclusion 

 

This application for validating a permit issued in error satisfies all the relevant criteria for 
validation. The applicant therefore respectfully requests that the application be approved. 
 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
      /s/ 
  

Abdullah Hijazi, Esq. 
Hijazi & Carroll, P.A. 
3231 Superior Lane 
Suite A-26 
Bowie, MD 20715 
Email: ahijazi@hijazilaw.com 
Tel: (301) 464-4646 
Fax: (301) 464-4188 

  
 

mailto:ahijazi@hijazilaw.com
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May 9, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Karen Spears, Assistant Associate Director, Prince George’s County 
Department Permitting Inspection and Enforcement 

VIA: Brooke Larman, Planning Technician Manager, Permit Review Section, 
Development Review Division, M-NCPPC 

 
FROM: Michelle Hughes, Planning Technician Supervisor, Permit Review Section, 

Development Review Division, M-NCPPC 

SUBJECT: Validation of Permit Issued in Error U14196 
 

It has come to my attention that the above-mentioned permit was erroneously recommended 
for approval by the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission. The permit was 
subsequently issued by the Department of Environmental Resources on December 18, 1967, 
to operate a towing wrecked vehicles and sales of used cars. The property is currently zoned R-R 
Zone and is located at 7808 Sandy Spring Rd, Laurel. 

 
The property came into R-R zoning on April 24, 1961, and remains the same in the current 

and prior zoning ordinance. All developments, not in conformance with the R-R zone that existed 
prior to annexation became nonconforming as of April 24, 1961. Any change of occupant/ownership 
since that date would have required a new use and occupancy permit for continuation of use. An 
issued certificate of occupancy for towing wrecked vehicles and used car sales was issued in 1967, 
after the annexation of zoning for the RR Zoning therefore, it was issued in error. 

 
Based on the above information permit U14196 was issued in error by the Department of 

Environmental Resources Community Standards Division (currently DPIE) with the recommendation 
by Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to operate a towing service and used 
car sales. You will be contacted to commence “Validation of Permit Issued in Error” as outlined in 
Section 27-258 of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance as Prince George’s County 
sets forth the “Validation of Permit Issued in Error” process. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me 
directly. I can be reached by email at Michelle.hughes@ppd.mncppc.org or by phone at 240-253- 
6491. 

 
 

mailto:Michelle.hughes@ppd.mncppc.org


  HOFMANN BROTHERS TOWING INC. 

 

1 
 

 

To whom it may concern, 

Hofmann Brothers Towing, located at 7808 Sandy Spring Road in Laurel, Maryland, has 
been a dedicated member of the local community since its inception in 1960-1961. Over the 
decades, the business has established itself as a reliable towing service, significantly 
contributing to the area’s infrastructure and providing essential services to both residents and 
local agencies. The company's location is predominantly surrounded by non-residential 
properties, which include an office building and a gas station to the south, a Park & Ride lot to 
the west. This positioning not only facilitates operational efficiency but also ensures that the 
towing operations are conducted in a manner that minimizes disruption to the neighborhood. 
Tow operations are executed more than 75 feet from the main roadway, effectively concealing 
the business from public view and aligning with the community's aesthetic preferences.  

Hofmann Brothers Towing has made substantial investments in its infrastructure and 
equipment, amounting to millions of dollars throughout its history. Over the past five years, 
particularly after successfully renewing the towing contract with Prince George County, the 
company has invested $800,000 to modernize and expand its fleet. This investment underscores 
Hofmann’s commitment to enhancing service quality and ensuring operational readiness for the 
future.  

In terms of fiscal responsibility, Hofmann Brothers Towing contributes significantly to the 
local economy by paying over $20,000 annually in property taxes to Prince George County. 
Additionally, the company fulfills its obligations to state and federal taxation, contributing 
between $30,000 and $40,000 each year. The business takes pride in its stable workforce, which 
includes several employees over the age of 50. Many of these senior employees have devoted 
over 50, over 30, and over 20 years to the company, highlighting a culture of loyalty and stability 
within the organization. It is acknowledged that finding equivalent employment opportunities in 
the industry would be exceptionally challenging for these long-serving individuals. 

 Furthermore, Hofmann Brothers Towing also owns three residential properties within 
Prince George County, reinforcing its deep-rooted connection to the community. The company 
has an extensive history of collaboration with local police departments, providing essential 
towing services for various law enforcement activities. Hofmann Brothers Towing actively 
supports community initiatives, including the Torch Run for Special Olympics, contributions to 
the American Heart Association, and the donation of vehicles to local high schools during prom 
season, thereby fostering a spirit of goodwill and community engagement.  

As part of its commitment to neighborly support, Hofmann Brothers Towing offers 
complimentary services such as jump starts and tire changes for local residents in need. The 
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company also provides discounted towing services to assist those who may be facing financial 
constraints. In addition, Hofmann Brothers has established a practice of loaning tools to 
neighbors, promoting cooperation and fostering strong community ties. The firm has 
consistently demonstrated responsiveness to community concerns, prioritizing open 
communication and active participation in local dialogues. Maintaining robust and mutually 
beneficial relationships within the community is a fundamental priority for Hofmann Brothers 
Towing. 

 The company takes pride in being a productive and supportive member of the 
community, and it maintains a positive reputation with no recorded complaints regarding its 
presence or operations. Through its unwavering commitment to service and community 
involvement, Hofmann Brothers Towing exemplifies the values of responsibility, integrity, and 
community spirit. 

The company is looking forward to the opportunity to redevelop the property in the 
future once it reaches retirement in 2027, allowing for new possibilities and enhancements for 
the community.  

 

 

        Sincerely, 

       

President  

      Hofmann Brothers Towing Inc.  
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Outlook

FW: UO-00106-2025

From nolimitland@icloud.com <nolimitland@icloud.com>

Date Mon 2/3/2025 2:24 PM

To Abdullah Hijazi <ahijazi@hijazilaw.com>

MNCPPC comments below
thanks
 

 
From: Hughes, Michelle <Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org> 

Sent: Monday, February 3, 2025 2:23 PM

To: nolimitland@icloud.com

Subject: RE: UO-00106-2025
 
Stephnie,
 
The scope of work is used Auto Sales, Towing, Auto Repair with 5 bay garage. The property came into
R-R zoning on April 24, 1961 and remains the same in the current and prior zoning ordinance. All
development not in conformance with the RR zone that existed prior to annexation became
nonconforming as of April 24, 1961.  Any change of occupant/ownership since that date would have
required a new use and occupancy permit for continuation of the use. You have provided an issued
certificate of occupancy for towing of wrecked vehicles and used car sales issued 1967. It was issued after
the annexation of zoning for the RR Zoning therefore, it was issued in error, Validation of Permit Issued
in Error would need to be pursued for the towing of wrecked vehicles and used car sales only. The 5-bay
garage would need to meet today’s requirements and is prohibited.
 
Michelle Hughes
Planning Technician Supervisor
Development Review Division 
Contact Number 240-253-6491 Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org

 

mailto:Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org


2/28/25, 2:43 PM Mail - Abdullah Hijazi - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkADY0ZjRjMDk2LWFkMzUtNDI1MS1hOTAyLWExN2UxZWY3NzgzYgAQAAgrS4hSU98DckOyLPMDUsM%3D 2/3

From: nolimitland@icloud.com <nolimitland@icloud.com> 

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 2:08 PM

To: Hughes, Michelle <Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org>

Subject: RE: UO-00106-2025
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.

Hello
Sorry for the delay, I’ve been out on job sites all day
I thought I uploaded the past U&O
 
Attached
 
 

 
From: Hughes, Michelle <Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org> 

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2025 10:54 AM
To: nolimitland@icloud.com

Subject: Re: UO-00106-2025
 
I took a quick look at this, and it is in the RR Zoning for both current and prior zoning
ordinances. Do they have any prior permits for all uses in the scope of work?
 
Use: used Auto Sales, Towing, Auto Repair with 5 bay garage
 

Thank you,

 

Michelle Hughes

Planning Technician Supervisor | Development Review Division

Contact Number 240-253-6491 Michelle.hughes@ppd.mncppc.org

     

mailto:nolimitland@icloud.com
mailto:nolimitland@icloud.com
mailto:Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org
mailto:Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org
mailto:nolimitland@icloud.com
mailto:Michelle.hughes@ppd.mncppc.org


2/28/25, 2:43 PM Mail - Abdullah Hijazi - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkADY0ZjRjMDk2LWFkMzUtNDI1MS1hOTAyLWExN2UxZWY3NzgzYgAQAAgrS4hSU98DckOyLPMDUsM%3D 3/3

 

 

 

From: nolimitland@icloud.com <nolimitland@icloud.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 4:12 PM

To: Hughes, Michelle <Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org>

Subject: UO-00106-2025
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.

Hello Michelle,
 
I know you just got this case yesterday, even though I submitted it on 1/23/2025
This permit is only b/c the property ownership changes (it went into an estate)
 
I was just told that the client will be loosing their tow license on 2/14 with DOE if we can’t get them the
U&O before that
 
Is there anything you can do to help squeeze this review in any faster than the 30 day review would be
greatly appreciated.
 
thanks
 

 

mailto:nolimitland@icloud.com
mailto:nolimitland@icloud.com
mailto:Michelle.Hughes@ppd.mncppc.org














`  

NOTICE OF HYBRID HEARING

Application Number: ERR-001-2025

Applicant(s) Name:  t/a Hofmann Brothers Used Cars – (Hofmann Brothers Towing Inc.)   

Date and time of scheduled Zoning Hearing Examiner meeting:               June 18, 2025 at 9:30am 
Description of Request: Application of t/a Hofmann Brothers Used Cars – (Hofmann Brothers Towing Inc.); 
request for the Validation of a Permit Issued in Error for   Permit U14196. This permit previously allowed for  
vehicle towing/wrecker service, and personal vehicle sales. The property is located at 7808 Sandy Spring Road 
and consists of Parcel 15 (recorded in the Prince George’s County Land Records in Liber 38740 Folio 37), 
Parcel 16 (recorded in Liber 38740 folio 46), Parcel 76 (recorded in Liber 33134 Folio 11) and Parcel 78 
(recorded in Liber 33134 folio 16). The property totals 2.36 acres and is within the RR (Rural Residential Zone). 

*  *  *  * * * * * * 
Attention: All or a portion of the hearing will be conducted virtually and in accordance with District Council Rules of 
Procedure.    
Requests to become Persons of Record should be submitted electronically by email to: ZHE@co.pg.md.us no 
later than 5:00 p.m. on June 13, 2025. Persons of Record will receive an email with information to join the virtual 
meeting platform.  
If you have not viewed the documents, you can find them at  https://pgccouncil.us/LZIS.  Once there select 
“Guide”, then “ZHE”, then the application name and hearing date, then “meeting details” and finally 
“attachments”. 

Upon notification of an evidentiary hearing before the Zoning Hearing Examiner, any interested party shall submit 
documents for the record in person, by email, by other electronic portals, or in the County-provided drop box.  A copy of all 
large Site Plans or other documents must be submitted in person in the County-provided drop box.  All documents 
for the record shall be submitted no later than five (5) business days before the scheduled evidentiary hearing. With 
permission from the Zoning Hearing Examiner, a party may submit supplemental documents for the record closer to the 
hearing or at the hearing. Any interested party may contact The Office of the Zoning Hearing Examiner to receive a paper 
copy of a document if the document is not accessible online. 
The Zoning Hearing Examiner shall not be responsible for resolving any technical difficulties incurred by any person 
participating in a virtual/remote hearing.  

This notice is for informational purposes only.  You have received this Notice of Public Hearing because you signed 
up to become a Person of Record.  If you have any questions, please contact the Zoning Hearing Examiner at email 
ZHE@co.pg.md.us. or call (301) 952-3644. 

Zoning Hearing Examiner 
Prince George’s County  Wayne Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr, Largo, MD 20774  301-952-3644 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpgccouncil.us%2FLZIS&data=04%7C01%7CFJBah%40co.pg.md.us%7C37b378c7826b4a92133508d8ea26b550%7C4146bddaddc14d2aa1b21a64cc3c837b%7C0%7C0%7C637516799269947941%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RAXaGaFnxSNyzmtF0sMchqkHen%2BftlL%2B9Tv4TTKG410%3D&reserved=0
mailto:ZHE@co.pg.md.us


Prince George's County 
Department Of Permitting, Inspections And 

Enforcement Permitting Center

App Date: 2025-01-21

SECTION: Owner Information

SECTION: Unit # or Suite #

SECTION: Scope of Work

SECTION: Enter the contact information for the individual responsible for uploading drawings and 
managing ePlan

page  1 of  2



SECTION: Attestation

page  2 of  2





















 

 



 

 



 

 



  HOFMANN BROTHERS TOWING INC. 

 

1 
 

 

To whom it may concern, 

Hofmann Brothers Towing, located at 7808 Sandy Spring Road in Laurel, Maryland, has 
been a dedicated member of the local community since its inception in 1960-1961. Over the 
decades, the business has established itself as a reliable towing service, significantly 
contributing to the area’s infrastructure and providing essential services to both residents and 
local agencies. The company's location is predominantly surrounded by non-residential 
properties, which include an office building and a gas station to the south, a Park & Ride lot to 
the west. This positioning not only facilitates operational efficiency but also ensures that the 
towing operations are conducted in a manner that minimizes disruption to the neighborhood. 
Tow operations are executed more than 75 feet from the main roadway, effectively concealing 
the business from public view and aligning with the community's aesthetic preferences.  

Hofmann Brothers Towing has made substantial investments in its infrastructure and 
equipment, amounting to millions of dollars throughout its history. Over the past five years, 
particularly after successfully renewing the towing contract with Prince George County, the 
company has invested $800,000 to modernize and expand its fleet. This investment underscores 
Hofmann’s commitment to enhancing service quality and ensuring operational readiness for the 
future.  

In terms of fiscal responsibility, Hofmann Brothers Towing contributes significantly to the 
local economy by paying over $20,000 annually in property taxes to Prince George County. 
Additionally, the company fulfills its obligations to state and federal taxation, contributing 
between $30,000 and $40,000 each year. The business takes pride in its stable workforce, which 
includes several employees over the age of 50. Many of these senior employees have devoted 
over 50, over 30, and over 20 years to the company, highlighting a culture of loyalty and stability 
within the organization. It is acknowledged that finding equivalent employment opportunities in 
the industry would be exceptionally challenging for these long-serving individuals. 

 Furthermore, Hofmann Brothers Towing also owns three residential properties within 
Prince George County, reinforcing its deep-rooted connection to the community. The company 
has an extensive history of collaboration with local police departments, providing essential 
towing services for various law enforcement activities. Hofmann Brothers Towing actively 
supports community initiatives, including the Torch Run for Special Olympics, contributions to 
the American Heart Association, and the donation of vehicles to local high schools during prom 
season, thereby fostering a spirit of goodwill and community engagement.  

As part of its commitment to neighborly support, Hofmann Brothers Towing offers 
complimentary services such as jump starts and tire changes for local residents in need. The 



  HOFMANN BROTHERS TOWING INC. 

 

2 
 

company also provides discounted towing services to assist those who may be facing financial 
constraints. In addition, Hofmann Brothers has established a practice of loaning tools to 
neighbors, promoting cooperation and fostering strong community ties. The firm has 
consistently demonstrated responsiveness to community concerns, prioritizing open 
communication and active participation in local dialogues. Maintaining robust and mutually 
beneficial relationships within the community is a fundamental priority for Hofmann Brothers 
Towing. 

 The company takes pride in being a productive and supportive member of the 
community, and it maintains a positive reputation with no recorded complaints regarding its 
presence or operations. Through its unwavering commitment to service and community 
involvement, Hofmann Brothers Towing exemplifies the values of responsibility, integrity, and 
community spirit. 

The company is looking forward to the opportunity to redevelop the property in the 
future once it reaches retirement in 2027, allowing for new possibilities and enhancements for 
the community.  

 

 

        Sincerely, 

       

President  

      Hofmann Brothers Towing Inc.  
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Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Front of site



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Front of site- entrance driveway



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Entrance driveway- looking northeast towards used car sales lot



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
East driveway, looking north towards main building



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Rear of main building



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Behind main building- looking west



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Front of tow truck garage



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Behind main building and in front of tow truck garage- looking east towards tow office



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Tow office



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Tow truck garage, tow office, and entrance to rear impound lot



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Tow office and impound lot gate



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Inside impound lot- looking south towards entrance gate



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Inside impound lot



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Inside impound lot



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
East of main building- looking south towards site entrance



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Neighboring property- Exxon



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Neighboring property- park and ride



Eddie Diaz-Campbell
Text Box
Neighboring property- Tower Federal Credit Union



STATE OF MARYLAND
Department of Assessments and Taxation

700 East Pratt Street, 2nd Flr, Ste 2700, Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone Baltimore Metro (410) 767-1344 / Outside Baltimore Metro (888) 246-5941 

MRS (Maryland Relay Service) (800) 735-2258 TT/Voice

Online Certificate Authentication Code:   
To verify the Authentication Code, visit http://dat.maryland.gov/verify

gBDHxyb6aEe2WNVvRZp8VQ

I, DANIEL K. PHILLIPS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF
THE STATE OF  MARYLAND, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE DEPARTMENT, BY LAWS OF THE
STATE, IS THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS OF THIS STATE RELATING TO THE
FORFEITURE OR SUSPENSION OF CORPORATIONS, OR THE RIGHTS OF CORPORATIONS TO
TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THIS STATE, AND THAT I AM  THE PROPER OFFICER TO EXECUTE
THIS CERTIFICATE.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT HOFMANN BROTHERS TOWING, INC. (D00962118), INCORPORATED
FEBRUARY 26, 1979, IS A CORPORATION DULY INCORPORATED AND EXISTING UNDER  AND
BY VIRTUE OF THE LAWS OF MARYLAND AND THE CORPORATION HAS FILED ALL ANNUAL
REPORTS REQUIRED, HAS NO OUTSTANDING LATE FILING  PENALTIES ON THOSE REPORTS,
AND HAS A RESIDENT AGENT. THEREFORE, THE CORPORATION IS AT THE TIME OF THIS
CERTIFICATE IN GOOD STANDING WITH THIS DEPARTMENT AND DULY AUTHORIZED TO
EXERCISE ALL THE POWERS RECITED IN ITS CHARTER OR CERTIFICATE OF
INCORPORATION, AND TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN MARYLAND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY SIGNATURE AND AFFIXED THE
SEAL OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF MARYLAND  AT
BALTIMORE ON THIS JUNE 24, 2025.































ediaz.etcher@gmail.com | 301-408-8359 
EDDIE DIAZ-CAMPBELL, AICP  

215 AUDEN PLACE, SILVER SPRING, MD 20906 

 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
Senior Land Planner, Hijazi & Carroll, P.A. // Bowie, MD, 11/2024 – present 

• Performs due diligence reviews to study the current and past conditions of properties proposed for 
development 

• Conducts land use and zoning research to determine appropriate paths to attain development approval for 
projects in a variety of Maryland jurisdictions 

• Reviews site plans for conformance to zoning and subdivision regulations, to advise on potential issues before 
they are submitted for formal review  

• Coordinates application submissions, responses to agency comments, and work proposals from 
contractors needed to provide plans and data for applications  

 
Planner II/III, Prince George’s County Planning Department // Upper Marlboro, MD, 8/2019 – 11/2024 

As part of the department’s Subdivision Section: 

• Coordinated review of preliminary plans of subdivision by synthesizing comments from a variety of experts 
and agencies into staff reports for the Planning Board, with 60+ such reviews conducted covering widely 
differing development proposals 

• Conducted pre-acceptance review of subdivision applications to ensure accurate and complete project data 

• Reviewed site plans for conformance to prior preliminary plans and county subdivision regulations, in order to 

provide referral comments to case reviewers 

• Met with applicants to discuss code conformance, ways to improve the design of projects, and the process 
for pursuing plan approvals necessary for development 

• Answered development application-related questions from members of the public 

 

Planner I, City of Dover Department of Planning & Inspections // Dover, DE, 12/2015 - 8/2019 
• Reviewed development applications for compliance with Dover’s zoning ordinance and subdivision ordinance, 

with 40+ such reviews conducted in total 

• Conducted research and drafted language to update zoning ordinance text 

• Prepared maps, reports, public notice, and other documents for planning commissioners and the public 

• Completed a master plan for Schutte Park, the city’s largest park at 170 acres 

• Completed a design study for Minor Street aiming to revitalize the downtown alley as a public space 

• Served as the planning office liaison to the city’s Bicycle-Pedestrian Subcommittee 

• Answered walk-in and call-in questions from members of the public on a wide variety of planning topics 
  

mailto:ediaz.etcher@gmail.com


 

Work-Study, Philadelphia City Planning Commission // Philadelphia, PA, 09/2013 - 05/2015 

• Researched property legal descriptions to delineate precise boundaries of new zoning blocks in the city’s 
remapping process  

• Maintained databases tracking progress on proposed zoning map amendments and district plan 
recommendations 

• Conducted land use surveys of industrially-zoned properties to determine the potential impacts of a 
proposed ordinance legalizing residential uses in them 

 

Intern, City of Alexandria Division of Park Planning // Alexandria, VA, 05/2012 - 08/2012 & 01/2013 - 05/2013 
• Translated charrette sketches for the plan’s 6 large parks into graphic draft plans, annotated with specific 

recommendations 

• Compiled a library of standard construction details to be used in conjunction with the department’s Park 
Facility Standards Manual 

 

Intern, City of Newport News Department of Planning // Newport News, VA, 06/2011 - 08/2011 
• Drafted a zoning and green space concept plan for the city’s new central business district, working with the 

design guidelines of the SmartCode model ordinance; presented the plan to city officials 

 

 
EDUCATION 
 
Master’s Degree in City Planning, Certificate in Land Preservation // University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, PA, 08/2013 - 05/2015 
 
Bachelor of Science in Architecture, Minor in Global Sustainability // University of Virginia 
Charlottesville, VA, 08/2008 - 05/2012 
 
 
SKILLS & PROGRAM KNOWLEDGE 
• Project Management  

• Customer Service  

• Field surveys  

• Plan alternatives  

• Deed research  

• Census research  

• ArcGIS  

• Adobe Creative Suite 

• Microsoft Office 

• AutoCAD 

• SketchUp & Other 3D programs 





























































































































































































From: THOMAS HARRAH
To: ZHE
Subject: Case ERR-001-2025 Hofmann Brothers Used Cars
Date: Friday, June 20, 2025 10:39:28 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from an external email domain which carries the additional risk that it may be a
phishing email and/or contain malware.

Attn: Jahi P. Banks, Office Manager
I attend subject hearing on June 18, 2025, but unfortunately due to audio and mic issues I missed a good
portion of the hearing. I used online access and phone access in an attempt to hear the entire case.
Please advise if it is too late to raise the following questions and comments regarding this case.
If I heard correctly during the hearing, there was a comment of other businesses located in the
surrounding area. The other business i.e. office building/bank and gas station are located on the South
side of Sandy Spring Rd. under the jurisdiction of the City of Laurel and their zoning requirements.
The size of the auto sales portion of the property has increase since 1961. Portions of the parking area
have been paved with portions of gravel and asphalt with no provisions to control drainage. Water runoff
flows onto adjacent properties and into an open storm drain and stream that eventually flows into the
Patuxent River. 
Do you know if Prince George's County did a mailing regarding the hearing to Arrowhead Mews
Community Association, Inc. in care of their Resident Agent? I know that some of the homeowners in the
community received a mailing (including myself). 
Thank you for taking this info under consideration and any further research you may deem necessary.
Sincerely,
Thomas Harrah 
     
     

mailto:tharrah@comcast.net
mailto:ZHE@co.pg.md.us


 

 

 

 

Supplemental Statement of Justification 
 

Hofmann Brothers Towing- 7808 Sandy Spring Road, Laurel, MD 20707 

 

Validation of Permit Issued in Error for Permit #U14196 

Justification for using the Current Zoning Ordinance 

8/27/2025 
 

 

 

1. Introduction: 

 

The applicant, Hofmann Brothers Towing, Inc., rents property at 7808 Sandy Spring Road and 

operates a business on it engaged in auto towing and the sale of used cars. The business has been 

in existence since before the property was first zoned into the prior version of the Rural 

Residential (R-R) Zone on April 24, 1961. The first and only available use and occupancy permit 

for the business, Permit U14196, was issued on December 18, 1967, under the version of the 

Zoning Ordinance that was active at the time. This permit allowed the business “to operate 

towing wrecked vehicle and sale of used cars”, according to the language on the permit itself. 

The 1964 and 1970 versions of the Zoning Ordinance allow “automobile sales lots” and 

“automobile towing stations” under certain circumstances, and the applicant believes these uses 

are the best fit available for the uses described on the permit. These uses were not permitted in 

the R-R Zone in 1967, so the permit appears to have been issued in error absent additional 

historical information justifying the issuance of the 1967 permit.  

 

At the August 19, 2025, hearing before the Zoning Hearing Examiner, the People’s Zoning 

Counsel stated that since the 1967 permit was issued under the prior Zoning Ordinance, the 

subject application to validate the permit issued in error possibly should have been filed under 

the prior Zoning Ordinance. As discussed in this supplemental statement of justification, the 

applicant believes that it is able to move forward under the current Zoning Ordinance because it 

is structured to allow usage of the current Ordinance even when prior approvals have been issued 

under the prior Ordinance. Further, since there have been many editions of the prior Zoning 

Ordinance, the applicant believes that if the permit can only be validated under the prior 

Ordinance, then it must be validated under the version of the Ordinance in existence at the time it 

was issued, i.e. the version existing in 1967, rather than the most recent version of the prior 

Ordinance. For completeness and to avoid any issues going forward, Applicant has included 

justification for this application under the permit-issued-in-error standards that existed in 1967.  

 

 

2. Use of the Current Zoning Ordinance: 

 
Section 27-1704 of the current Zoning Ordinance addresses situations where a project has 

approvals issued under the prior Zoning Ordinance, including permits. Much of this section is 

made up of grandfathering provisions which establish how such projects may continue to use the 

provisions of the prior Zoning Ordinance, or how development built under them is considered 



 

 

 

 

legal and conforming. However, Section 27-1704(f) addresses situations where an applicant with 

such approvals wishes to have a proposed development reviewed under the current Zoning 

Ordinance. This section reads as follows: 

 

(f)  An applicant may elect at any stage of the development review process to have the 

proposed development, or any portion thereof, reviewed under this Ordinance. 

 

(1) If the applicant desires to utilize an approval under the prior Zoning 

Ordinance and/or the prior Subdivision Regulations applicable to a 

single lot or parcel, any new application under this Ordinance shall conform 

with all prior applicable conditions of approval. If no approval under the 

prior Zoning Ordinance and/or the prior Subdivision Regulations is 

proposed to be utilized, any future applications shall only be subject to the 

requirements of this Ordinance. 

 

(2) If the applicant desires to utilize an approval under the prior Zoning 

Ordinance and/or the prior Subdivision Regulations applicable to lot(s) or 

parcel(s) in a project or development with multiple lots or parcels, any 

buildings, structures, uses, or site features approved or constructed 

pursuant to the prior approval shall be “grandfathered” and deemed legal 

and conforming, and all conditions of the prior approval(s) shall continue to 

be applicable to the proposed new development. 

 

In this case, the applicant does desire to utilize an approval under the prior Zoning Ordinance, 

namely the 1967 permit. As such, the applicant agrees to conform to the conditions of approval 

of the permit. The permit contains no explicit conditions, but it does state the uses of the 

property which are permitted, and the applicant will continue to use the property in accordance 

with those limitations. The applicant desires to utilize the 1967 permit so they can obtain a new 

use and occupancy permit for the existing uses on site, which would not ordinarily be permitted 

in the current Residential, Rural (RR) Zone. The new U&O permit has been applied for under 

Permit #UO-00106-2025.  

 

It is not clear whether Section (f)(1) or (f)(2) would be applicable in this case, because the site 

consists of multiple parcels used as one parcel via the principle of zoning merger. However, this 

is not relevant to the question of whether the subject application to validate a permit issued in 

error may be reviewed under the current Zoning Ordinance as both sections allow the applicant 

to utilize an approval issued under the prior Zoning Ordinance and be bound by its conditions. 

 

Section (f) itself addresses review under the current Ordinance while an approval under the 

prior Ordinance is being utilized. It states that an applicant may elect “at any stage of the 

development review process” to have the development reviewed under the current Ordinance. 

The development review process is not explicitly defined in the Zoning Ordinance, but it 

generally consists of all the applications needed to allow construction and use of a 

development, including zoning map amendments, preliminary plans of subdivision, detailed site 

plans, and permits, among others. An application is defined as “the completed form or forms 

and all accompanying documents, exhibits, and fees required of an applicant by this Ordinance 



 

 

 

 

and the District Council, Board of Appeals, or Planning Director as part of the review of a 

permit or development approval.” An application to validate a permit issued in error has its own 

form and distinct needed documents, exhibits etc. described in Section 27-3615. From this, the 

applicant concludes that the application to validate the permit issued in error is a distinct stage 

of the development review process at which the applicant may elect to use the current Zoning 

Ordinance.  

 

The effect of reviewing the application under the current Zoning Ordinance is to subject it to 

the processes and decisions standards of Section 27-3615. The effect is not to subject the 

property to the full requirements and standards of the current Ordinance, because the decision 

standards for validating a permit issued in error do not require conformance with the Zoning 

Ordinance. If development on a property conformed with the Zoning Ordinance, the permit 

would not have been issued erroneously in the first place. Since the application has been 

submitted for review under the current Zoning Ordinance, the only decision standards which 

must be met to allow approval of the case are those in Section 27-3615(e); these are addressed 

in the applicant’s previously submitted statement of justification.  

       
 

3. Permit Issued in Error Standards of the Prior Zoning Ordinance: 
 

The prior Zoning Ordinance is not a static set of regulations but rather one that has 

changed dramatically over time due to countless amendments. Sometime prior to the 

issuance of the 1967 permit, a Zoning Ordinance dated November 29, 1949, as amended 

through December 1964, was active. Sometime following the issuance of the permit, a 

version dated November 29, 1949, as amended through May 19, 1970, was active. The 

specific amendments that occurred between 1964 and 1970 are not relevant to this case 

because both versions of the Zoning Ordinance included standards and a brief procedure 

for validating permits issued in error, which did not change between the 1964 and 1970 

versions. These were in Section 12.5 of the Zoning Ordinance and are quoted below: 

 

12. 5 Validation of Permits Issued in Error 

12.51  A building or use and occupancy permit, or both, issued in error may 

be validated by the District Council subject to the following 

provisions: 

(a)  No fraud or misrepresentation has been practiced in obtaining 

the permit; 

(b)  The permit was not issued pending an actual appeal from, or 

controversy concerning its issuance; 

(c)  The applicant has acted in good faith, expending funds, or 

incurring obligations in reliance upon the permit; and 

(d)  The validation of such permit will not be contrary to the public 

interest. 

12.52  Application for the validation of a permit shall be filed with the 

Building Inspector, and shall contain such information as he may 



 

 

 

 

prescribe, consistent with the above provisions.     

 

Although the applicant does not agree that the prior Zoning Ordinance must be utilized 

for this case, if the prior Zoning Ordinance were to be used, the applicant believes that 

these standards from the 1964-1970 era would be the ones that should be used, rather than 

the standards in existence just prior to the adoption of the current Ordinance on April 1, 

2022. This is because the uses the applicant seeks to validate did not exist in the Zoning 

Ordinance just prior to April 1, 2022; the latest prior Zoning Ordinance only included in 

its use table similar uses defined after the permit was issued. The current Zoning 

Ordinance also does not include the exact uses in the 1967 use table in its own use table, 

but it (unlike the immediately prior Zoning Ordinance) can validate uses which existed 

under any version of the prior Zoning Ordinance due to Section 27-1704(f), which allows 

an applicant to utilize any valid approval issued under the prior Ordinance.  

 

Regardless, the standards given in Section 12.51 of the Zoning Ordinance existing in 1967 

are very similar to those under the current Zoning Ordinance. For completeness, the 

applicant contends that these standards are addressed, as follows: 

 

(a)  No fraud or misrepresentation has been practiced in obtaining the permit; 

 

Response: Based on the records available, there is no evidence that any fraud or 

misrepresentation ever occurred in obtaining the permit. No case has ever been 

lodged against the applicant alleging that their permit was obtained fraudulently. 

The applicant has regularly renewed their towing and business licenses in the 

course of operating the business, and the applicant has never been denied renewal 

of their licenses on the basis that their use and occupancy permit was obtained 

fraudulently. 

 

(b)  The permit was not issued pending an actual appeal from, or controversy 

concerning its issuance; 

 

Response: Based on the records available, there is no evidence that the permit 

was issued pending an actual appeal from, or controversy concerning its issuance.  

 

(c)  The applicant has acted in good faith, expending funds, or incurring 

obligations in reliance upon the permit; and 

 

Response: The applicant has acted in good faith on the permit approval by 

operating the business in accordance with it since 1967. The applicant has spent 

millions of dollars on the business over the decades it has been open, including an 

investment of $800,000 within the past five years to modernize and expand its 

fleet. The business also renewed its towing contract with Prince George’s County 

within the past five years, thereby setting an obligation to perform services for the 

County when called upon to do so. The business investments made by Hofmann 



 

 

 

 

Bros. and the contracts they agreed to were all based on the understanding that 

their use and occupancy permit was valid. 

 

(d)  The validation of such permit will not be contrary to the public interest. 

 

Response: The validation will not adversely affect the public interest or the health, 

safety, or welfare of County landowners and residents. Hofmann Brothers Towing 

has been in operation since prior to 1961 and is a well-established part of the local 

community, as shown by its history of collaboration with local police departments, 

support for community initiatives, and offering complimentary services to local 

residents. To the applicant’s knowledge, there have been no recorded complaints 

from the community regarding its presence or operations. The public impact of the 

business is no greater than should be expected given the uses operating under it, and 

those parts of the business which may be considered more disruptive, such as the 

towing operation, are conducted at the rear of the property away from public view. 

The current RR zoning notwithstanding, the property is located along a street with 

many other commercial and institutional uses on it, including office buildings, a gas 

station, parking lots, and retail uses. 

  
 

8. Conclusion 
 

This application for validating a permit issued in error satisfies all the relevant criteria for 
validation under the current Zoning Ordinance, which the applicant has elected to use. The 
applicant therefore respectfully requests that the application be approved. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

      /s/ 

  

Abdullah Hijazi, Esq. 
Hijazi & Carroll, P.A. 
3231 Superior Lane 
Suite A-26 
Bowie, MD 20715 
Email: ahijazi@hijazilaw.com 
Tel: (301) 464-4646 

Fax: (301) 464-4188 
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